
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £5.24 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chair)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor and Singh 

Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

Time 
approx.

1  Appointment of Chair and Committee Membership  

The Council at its meeting on 24 May 2018 appointed Councillor Lee 
Bridgeman as Chair and the following Members to the Committee:

Councillors De’Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, 
Taylor and Singh.

Co-Optees Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic Representative), Carol 
Cobert (Church in Wales Representative), Rebecca Crump (Parent 
Governor Representative), Karen Dell’Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative).

4.30 pm

2  Terms of Reference  

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the 
Council’s performance in the provision of services and compliance with 
Council policies, aims and objectives in the area of children and young 
people, including:

 School Improvement
 Schools Organisation
 School Support Services
 Education Welfare & Inclusion



 Early Years Development
 Special Educational Needs
 Governor Services
 Children’s Social Services
 Children & Young Peoples Partnership
 Youth Services and Justice
 Play Services

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services 
provided by external organisations including the Welsh Government, 
joint local government services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public 
Bodies and quasi-departmental non-governmental bodies on the 
effectiveness of Council service delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings 
and to make recommendations on measures which may enhance 
Council performance or service delivery in this area.

3  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

4  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 8 May 2018.

6  Children's Services Quarter 4 Performance Report  (Pages 7 - 26)

(a) Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member – Children & 
Families, will be invited to make a statement. He, along with 
Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People and Communities, 
and Irfan Alam, Assistant Director – Children’s Services will be 
available to answer Members’ questions;

(b) Questions by members of the Committee;

(c) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the Children’s Services items.

4.35 pm

7  Children's Services Directorate Delivery Plan  (Pages 27 - 100)

(a) Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member – Children & 
Families will be invited to make a statement. He, along with 

5.10 pm



Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People and Communities, 
and Irfan Alam, Assistant Director – Children’s Services will be 
available to answer Members’ questions;

(b) Questions by members of the Committee;

(c) The way forward for this item will be considered next.

8  Way Forward - Children's Services Items  5.40 pm

9  Education Quarter 4 Performance Report  (Pages 101 - 116)

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry, Deputy Leader, Education, 
Employment & Skills, will be invited to make a statement. She, 
along with Nick Batchelar, Director of Education, and Suzanne 
Scarlett, Performance Manager, will be available to answer 
Members’ questions;

(b) Questions by members of the Committee;

(c) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

6.00 pm

10  Education Directorate Delivery Plan  (Pages 117 - 184)

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry, Deputy Leader, Education, 
Employment & Skills, will be invited to make a statement. She, 
along with Nick Batchelar, Director of Education, and Suzanne 
Scarlett, Performance Manager, will be available to answer 
Members’ questions;

(b) Questions by members of the Committee;

(c) The way forward for this item will be considered at the end of 
the meeting.

6.30 pm

11  Way Forward - Education Directorate Items  7.00 pm

12  Date of next meeting  

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Children & Young 
People Scrutiny Committed will be Tuesday 10 July 2018 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 4.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 6 June 2018
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg





This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 MAY 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors Philippa Hill-John, 
Joyce, Morgan, Phillips, Taylor and Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor Representative) and 
Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

16 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor De’Ath and Carol Cobert.

17 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

18 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 13 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

19 :   DRAFT OUT OF COUNTY PLACEMENT INQUIRY REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Williams to the meeting as a member of the 
task group.

Councillor Bridgeman presented the draft Out of County Task Group Report to the 
Committee.

Members thanked those who had taken part in the task and finish group and had no 
questions. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the report and its presentation to Cabinet, 
subject to any amendments.

20 :   DRAFT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Principal Scrutiny Officer introduced the Draft Annual Report 2017-18 to the 
Committee and outlined its content.

Members were pleased with the report and had no questions. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the report and its presentation to Cabinet, 
subject to any amendments.

21 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is on Tuesday 
12 June at 4:30pm.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



The meeting terminated at 4.45 pm

Page 6



1

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2018

CHILDREN’S SERVICES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

REASON FOR THE REPORT

1. The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is responsible for scrutinising 

the performance of Children’s (social) Services. This report sets out performance 

data outlining progress against commitments, for the quarter ending 31 March 2018.

BACKGROUND

2. The Performance Management Framework includes the production of quarterly 

performance reports designed to provide an overview of corporate and directorate 

performance.  Effective scrutiny of performance is an important component of the 

Framework as it provides the opportunity to challenge performance levels, and helps 

focus on the delivery of Council priorities and targets.

3. The Quarter 4 performance report is due to be presented to Cabinet on 14 June 

2018; the report includes a summary of each Directorate’s performance together with 

an update on progress towards delivering the Strategic Directorate Priorities for each 

of the Council’s seven Directorates.

4. This report provides the following information in its appendices:

a. Appendix A - Corporate Plan Score Card for Priority 2 – Supporting 

Vulnerable People 

b. Appendix B - Directorate’s Quarter 4 performance report 

c. Appendix C - A report showing trends for the indicator
[...]
e 8



3

PREVIOUS SCRUTINY

9. At the December 2017 committee meeting, Members considered the information 

provided to enable scrutiny of Quarter 2 performance. Members agreed that a new 

format of performance reports was needed, which included additional information to 

enable the Committee to assess the Directorate’s progress in addressing the 

challenges and risks that it is facing. The Committee asked for additional monitoring 

information for four key areas, namely:

 Recruitment and retention of children’s social workers;

 The percentage of social worker vacancies, and number and cost of resultant 

agency staff.

 Performance in relation to the timeliness of assessments; and

 The percentage of looked after children returned home from care during the 

year.

10. At the March 2018 committee meeting, Members considered the information 

provided to enable scrutiny of Quarter 3 performance, including the additional 

information requested as outlined above. Having considered the information 

provided, the Chair wrote to Councillor Hinchey, Cabinet Member Children & 

Families, stating that whilst Members ‘appreciated the amount of work that had been 

undertaken to develop this format they found it to be quite difficult to understand.  

The Committee therefore agreed to set up a Member’s panel to work with officers 

from Children’s Services to develop a more simplified version that meets their needs 

and enabled officer to easily provide the necessary information.’1 

WAY FORWARD

11. At the meeting, Councillor Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member Children & Families, 

Sarah McGill, Director of People & Communities, and Irfan Alam, Assistant Director of 

Children’s Services, will attend to give a presentation and to answer questions that 

Members might have.

1 Letter from Councillor Bridgeman to Cllr Hinchey, dated 14 March 2018

Page 9



4

12. The presentation will:

a. provide an overview of the key areas that Members have previously 

highlighted 
[...]
% 22.3% 23.5%

Social Worker Vacancies – Children’s Services Amber / Red
Whilst it would appear that the improvement shown in Quarter 2 has not been maintained in Quarters 3 and 4, closer 
examination shows that some existing staff have been appointed to newly created posts, leaving their substantive posts as 
vacancies.  This is, however a good news story as it reflects career progression for, and retention of, existing staff.  If these 
posts were excluded, the PI result would be for the quarter would be 20.9%.  Addressing the vacancy position continues to be 
a priority and recent recruitment activity has yielded positive results.  It is anticipated that vacancy rates will improve as the 
newly appointed staff begin to take up post in Quarter 1.

Strategic Directorate Priority 5 – Resources - Social Services are provided on the basis of the most efficient and effective use of resources

Measures Supporting 
Information

Q4
2017-18
Result

2017-18
Target

Q4
2016-17
Result

Q3
2017-18
Result

2016-17
Result

Quarter 4 position against the Headline Actions in the DDP 
(1) Red - 0 Red/Amber - 0 Amber/Green – 1 Green – 0

W
ellbeing objective 4.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Integrated Finance and Service Strategy Amber / Green
Overall the programmes of strategic change have been highly effective in focusing teams and managers on the need to reform 
our approach to integration with Health and regionally.  The programme has provided a set of work streams in Adult Services 
to parallel the earlier work initiated in Children’s Services and taken together these will make a significant contribution to 
ensuring that Social Services are delivered on a more financially sustainable basis going forward.  There is a broader context 
within which these programmes will now sit in the context of the Parliamentary Review and they provide a good platform for 
that overall direction and further strategic development and change in pursuit of better outcomes for citizens.

P
age 16



[...]
ctorate Priorities – pages 11-60 of the Plan.

6. The Directorate’s Self-Assessment of Performance during 2017-18 (pages 4-8) 

sets out what the Directorate has done well, what the Directorate could/should have 

done better and what opportunities and challenges the Directorate faced.

7. The Moving Forward: Context, Opportunities and Challenges Section on page 9 

of the Plan sets out issues that the Directorate must take into account in planning 

future delivery.  

8. The Strategic Directorate Priorities Section, from page 11 onwards, sets out in 

detail, under each Strategic Directorate Priority, the following:

 Summary of Priorities

 Key Performance Indicators 

 Risk Management

 Dependencies 

 Key Actions - Individual Headline Actions, with 

o Start/End Date

o Responsible Officer

o Key Milestones for each quarter in 2018/19

o Link to Equality Objective 

Page 29



11.The key actions (from page 14 onwards) all fall within the terms of reference for 

this Scrutiny Committee unless they have AS1 in their reference.

Way Forward

9. At the meeting, Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member, Children and Families) 

may wish to make a statement. Sarah McGill (Corporate Director People & 

Communities) and Irfan Alam (Assistant Director, Children’s Services) will attend to 

brief the Committee on the work undertaken by the service and the key challenges 

facing Children’s Services during the coming year. 

10. Members may wish to explore the following areas:

a. How the Directorate is supporting delivery of the Council’s Key Priorities 

and Cardiff’s Well-Being Objectives via the commitments detailed in the 

Strategic Directorate Priorities Section;

b. How the Directorate’s priorities were identified and what criteria were 

used;

c. Whether the milestones and timescales for commitments are appropriate 

and achievable;

d. What the arrangements are for monitoring the implementation of the 

Delivery Plan commitments;

e. Whether the performance m
[...]
n were returned to Cardiff during the year with an estimated cost saving of £917,000.
 Adult Services achieved budget underspend of £1,226 million by supporting more people at home, strengthening care planning for 

those who need care and aligning this to more cost-effective provision and by maximising value for money in the commissioning and 
procurement of residential and domiciliary packages.

 £3,442 million savings achieved by Social Services overall during the year.
 Appropriate use of public money assured by robust Senior Management oversight of the budget through the Integrated Finance and 

Service Strategy.  The Strategy work undertaken with the Institute of Public Care (IPC) has been highly beneficial and will continue 
in the Year 2018/19 Action Plan.

P
age 40



8

What we could have done better
 Development of a Safeguarding Vision and Strategy across the Directorate and work to strengthen Adult Protection procedures.
 Further progressed the restructure of the Youth Offending Service.
 Further progressed the Community Services Review with Health colleagues.
 Development of a Social Services Quality Assurance Framework to bring together the quality assurance and learning elements of 

key activities in the Directorate.
 Increasing Directorate capacity to deliver bilingual services.
 Accelerating the reduction of the vacancy rate for social workers in Children’s Services.
 Further developed Strategies for Learning Disability Day Opportunities and Older People’s Housing with colleagues.
 Further progressed review of Supported Living commissioning process for adults with mental health issues with Health colleagues.

Opportunities
 Funding Flexibilities – Welsh Government grant funding advice
 Further integration work
 Re-designing services
 Working towards achieving Child Friendly City status
 Working towards achieving Dementia Friendly City status
 Agile mobile working
 Strengthen the social care client record system

Challenges
 Implementing and embedd
[...]
of this report is to enable Committee to review, assess 

and challenge the implementation of actions to improve education for Cardiff’s 

pupils, through the Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report, and to provide any 

comments, concerns or recommendations to the Cabinet Member and the 

Director of Education and Lifelong Learning.

9. At this meeting Committee can review and question:

(i) the progress made in achieving the Performance Indicator targets for 

2017/18;

(ii) any identified project risks (red status) and the appropriateness of the 

proposed countermeasure. 

Page 102



Way Forward

10.  At the meeting, Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education, 

Employment and Skills), and Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and Lifelong 

Learning) will be in attendance to present the information and answer any 

questions Members may wish to ask.

11.Members are invited to consider the information set out in the performance 

reports and attached at Appendices A, & B, and identify any issues that require 

further scrutiny.

12.Members may also wish to pass on any observations, comments or 

recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Education, Employment and Skills 

on the performance of the Directorate as set out in the report 

Financial Implications 

13.There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, 

financial implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. These financial implications will 

need to be considered before any changes are implemented.

Legal Implications

14.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recomm
[...]
January 2018.

Governance
There has been a slight decrease in the number of overall governor vacancies, from 177 in Q3 to 172 in Q4. There has been a 
slight increase in the number of LA governor vacancies, from 29 in Q4 to 32 in Q4. 29 LA governors have been appointed this 
term.
Governors Wales, which promoted and developed high quality school governance in Wales, was dissolved in March 2018. 
There are ongoing opportunities and challenges in relation to strengthening governance, which will be explored in 
partnership with both the Central South Consortium and through the Education Development Board. 

Strategic Directorate Priority 7 – Build effective partnerships between schools, business, the voluntary sector and wider public services and communities to enrich the school curriculum and strengthen 
school governance.

W
ellbeing 

objective 1.1, 
3.3 and 4.1

Measures
CP 

Corp 
Plan

Supporting 
Information

Q4
2017-18 
Result

(2016-17 
AY)

2017-18
Target

(2016-17 
AY)

Q4
2016-17
Result

(2015-16 
AY)

Q3
2017-18
Result

(2016-17 
AY)

2016-17
Result

(2015-16 
AY)

Quarter 4 position against the Headline Actions in the 
DDP (3) Red - 0 Red/Amber - 1 Amber/Green – 4 Green – 1

P
age 112



The number of young people in 
Cardiff, aged 16-18 years old, 
known not to be in education, 
employment or training (Careers 
Wales Tier 2 & 3) (CP)

√ -
Feb 2018

297 300 N/A 274 426 

% Year 11 Leavers making 
successful transition to EET 
(October Careers Wales)

√
Prov Oct 2017 

leavers

54 young 
people

2016-17
 Prov
98.3% 
(1.7% 
NEET)

2016-17

97.5%
(2.5% 
NEET)

97%
(3% 

NEET)

2016-17
 Prov
98.3% 
(1.7% 
NEET)

97%
(3% 

NEET)

% Year 13 Leavers making 
successful transition to EET 
(October Careers Wales)

√
Prov Oct 2017 

leavers

33 young 
people 

2016-17
 Prov

97.6% 
(2.4% 
NEET)

98%
(2% NEET)

96.9%
(3.10% 
NEET)

2016-17
 Prov

97.6% 
(2.4% 
NEET)

96.9%
(3.10% 
NEET)

Child Friendly City
Promoting and fulfilling Children’s rights by building a Chi
[...]
s is increasing, has become significantly greater. 
Carried forward into the 2018-19 financial year will be £70,000 of savings identified, but not achieved in the 2017-18 financial year, which 
means the real savings target for 2017/2018 will be £1.348m. This is in addition to an unachieved saving totalling £930,000 in relation to 
Out of County Placements from 2016-17. Increasingly, the reduction of services provided to those which are statutory, alongside the 
development of services that are ‘traded’ with schools, or are income generating, will form the model for a sustainable Education Directorate 
going forward.

Alongside this, the continuing collaborative work through the Central South Consortium will provide the Council’s vehicle for challenging 
and supporting schools on school improvement.

TOTAL 1,278

P
age 181



59

Our Workforce   

Workforce plan in development 2018-19 – to be informed by workforce data, team evaluations and employee spotlight events

P
age 182



60

 

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Children's Services Quarter 4 Performance Report
	Item 6 App A - CP Scorecard Priority 2
	Item 6 App B - Corporate Performance Report Q4 2017-18 SS
	Item 6 App C - PI Trends Overview
	Item 6 App D -  Contacts  Well-being Assessments Q4 2017-18
	Wellbeing Contact-Referral
	Wellbeing Asses Summary


	7 Children's Services Directorate Delivery Plan
	Item 7 App A - Social Services Directorate Delivery Plan

	9 Education Quarter 4 Performance Report
	Item 9 App A - Scorecard Priority One
	Item 9 App B - Q4 Education and Lifelong Learning report final draft 15.5.18

	10 Education Directorate Delivery Plan
	Item 10 App A - Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate Delivery Plan




Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), Councillors Philippa Hill-John, 
Joyce, Murphy, Phillips, Taylor and Singh

Co-opted Members: Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), 
Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor Representative) and 
Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

1 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted that Council at its meeting on 24 May 2018 appointed 
Councillor Lee Bridgeman as Chair and the following Members to the Committee:

Councillors De’Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, Taylor and 
Singh.

Co-Optees Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic Representative), Carol Cobert (Church in 
Wales Representative), Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor Representative), Karen 
Dell’Armi (Parent Governor Representative).

2 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee noted the terms of reference as agreed by Council at its meeting on 
24 May 2018.

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s 
performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims 
and objectives in the area of children and young people, including:

· School Improvement
· Schools Organisation
· School Support Services
· Education Welfare & Inclusion
· Early Years Development
· Special Educational Needs
· Governor Services
· Children’s Social Services
· Children & Young Peoples Partnership
· Youth Services and Justice
· Play Services

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 
services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies on the effectiveness of Council service delivery.

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings
and to make recommendations on measures which may enhance
Council performance or service delivery in this area.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

3 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors De’Ath and Morgan and 
Patricia Arlotte.

4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

5 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

6 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member – Children 
& Families), Sarah McGill (Corporate Director, People and Communities) and Irfan 
Alam (Assistant Director, Children’s Services) to the meeting and to present the 
report.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Hinchey to make a statement in which he 
explained that officers from Children’s Services were working to develop a more 
simplified version of the performance report which meets the needs of Members and 
enables officers to easily provide the necessary information.  He welcomed the 
Committee’s proposal to have a performance panel.

The Corporate Director, People and Communities gave a presentation which 
provided Members with an outline of the new approach to performance management.  
She stressed her wish to improve the performance reports and recognised the need 
for the Committee to receive additional information to fully understand issues in 
Children’s Services.
  
Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members were advised that 15 looked after children were returned 
to Cardiff during the year, and that there was one further young 
person to be returned.  To ensure that children either remain in 
Cardiff or are being returned to Cardiff the Task and Finish Inquiry 
Report detailed a number of actions which are to be considered by 
Cabinet.  It is important that, as far as possible, the family 
environment is replicated in children’s homes.  It is important that 
when consideration is being given to returning a child to Cardiff that 
as much detail is obtained as possible to ensure that the right 
choice is made for the child.  

 Members queried why 68% of referrals from the Police to the MASH 
were just for information and/or required no further action. The 
Assistant Director advised that the Police are sharing intelligence 
regularly and they feel that they have a duty to inform the MASH of 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

all cases.  Members were advised that the referral being recorded 
as no further action means that it did not meet the threshold, 
although it does not mean that there are not other services which 
could be of help for example help with parenting skills and money 
advice.
  

 Members asked for clarification on how well the MASH was working 
and were advised that the feedback from all partners is excellent, in 
particular the ability to have open discussions.  Referrals are 
increasing but that was expected, information as to whether cases 
are being referred to other providers would be of benefit when 
considering the figures.  

 Members expressed concern about educational provision for those 
looked after children who are placed out of county.   The Cabinet 
Member indicated that he has had discussions with colleagues from 
other authorities with a view to having reciprocal arrangements.

 Members asked about the recruitment strategy being developed for 
social workers and were advised that it needed to be broad strategy.  
The Assistant Director indicted that there are difficulties in recruiting 
to Child Protection Roles, although that was not only a problem in 
this area but across the whole country.  Members were assured that 
recruitment continues to be a priority.  

 Members noted that of 102 looked after children 93 are cared for by 
in-house foster carers.  Payments to foster carers are the same 
whether they are independent or local authority carers.  It is 
important to ensure that interest in becoming a foster carer is 
quickly translated into becoming a foster carer, if suitable and that it 
is important that the authority focusses its attention of marketing, 
assessment and the support of foster carers. Work is underway to 
look at the support that will make a difference to foster carers. The 
Corporate Director explained it was important to monitor the 
conversion rate from foster enquiries to foster carers and to monitor 
the shift towards in-house foster carers.

 Members expressed concern about the level of homelessness in 
care leavers and were advised that the figures provided are not 
accurate; currently the manner in which the figures are produced 
identifies care leavers who are in living in temporary 
accommodation as classed as being homeless.  

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

7 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member – Children 
& Families), Sarah McGill (Corporate Director, People and Communities) and Irfan 
Alam (Assistant Director, Children’s Services) to the meeting and to present the 
report.

The Corporate Director, People and Communities provided Members with a detailed 
presentation, but referred specifically to the Key principles underlying future vision; 
Prevention, Locality and Person-centred and also provided Members with details of 
Partnership delivery.  

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members queried how delivery is to be measured and were advised 
that there was an Action Plan outlining the work to improve 
outcomes and also specific project plans.  The Corporate Director 
advised that the Action Plan could be circulated.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward.

8 :   WAY FORWARD - CHILDREN'S SERVICES ITEMS 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

9 :   EDUCATION QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member – Education, 
Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning) to the meeting.

The Director made a statement in which he outlined the proposed changes in the way 
in which Estyn inspect Local Authorities; the changes will modify the approach to 
inspections, particularly in terms of self-evaluation of processes.  He advised that 
proposals for increased provision for those with Additional Learning Needs would  be 
taken to Cabinet in July for consideration.  It is anticipated that pre-decision scrutiny 
of  Additional Learning Needs would be on the agenda for the  Committee’s meeting 
in July.

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members requested information about the staffing requirements for 
the new schools under development, and assurance that there will 
be suitable staffing.  The Director advised there were a number of 
programmes in place to provide that assurance, including the 
National Leadership Academy for Wales for which a new Chief 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Executive has been appointed, and that the Teach First Programme 
is doing well; 

 Members were concerned to note to the levels of sickness absence 
for both teaching assistants and schools support staff, as there has 
been a slight increase in the figures.   

 Members asked for information about the number of schools 
running recurrent deficit budgets.  Members were advised that the 
Schools Budget Forum has been monitoring this closely, and good 
progress has been made through intervention.  The Director 
confirmed that Michaelston Community College and Glyn Derw 
were now closed; improvements had been made at Cantonian High 
School; concerns had been raised at Eastern High School due to 
pupil numbers however, the school would be at full capacity from 
September 2018.  There were still budget concerns about Willows, 
Glyntaff and Whitchurch High Schools. The Director also expressed 
concern about the budgets carried forward by primary schools, 
noting that some are cautious about using their budgets.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward.

10 :   EDUCATION DIRECTORATE DELIVERY PLAN 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member – Education, 
Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning) to the meeting.

The Director provide Members with an outline of the Strategic Directorate Priorities

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received. Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members noted the milestones and queried whether the authority is 
being overly ambitious. Members were advised that milestones can 
be useful, it is necessary however to reduce the number of 
performance indicators.  

 With reference to the priorities outlined Members sought clarification 
as to what Officers felt the significant challenges were.  The Cabinet 
Member outlined a number of challenges, the attainment gap, the 
number of school places, similar exam results across the City and 
consistent provision across the City.

AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the Way 
Forward.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

11 :   WAY FORWARD - EDUCATION DIRECTORATE ITEMS 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers.

12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
is on Tuesday 10 July 2018 at 4.30 pm

The meeting terminated at 7.40 pm


